PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jatinder Singh, S/o Shri Surinder Singh, R/o Village Rasulpur, PO Roopnagar, Tehsil & Distt. Roopnagar.

......Complainant.

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 294 of 2021

Present:- Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar.

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2021

Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 10.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant/applicant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The complainant/applicant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

I have gone through the Order dated 16.06.2021 and on that date Shri Amrik Singh, VDO was present and he requested for some time to provide the sought for information to the complainant/applicant, so the SPIO was directed to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant.

But today Shri Amrik Singh is absent and neither he has sent any reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant. He has not complied with the Order of the Commission. The complainant/applicant has filed RTI application on 10.09.2020 and till date the respondent has not provided the sought for information to the applicant. So, a compensation of Rs.2,000/- is issued in favour of the complainant/applicant to be paid by the SPIO from the funds of public authority by way of demand draft and be sent to the applicant through registered post within 15 days and compliance be sent to the Commission.

The SPIO is further directed to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the reply to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 15 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 26.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. h: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ii

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Jatinder Singh, S/o Shri Surinder Singh, R/o Village Rasulpur, PO Roopnagar, Tehsil & Distt. Roopnagar.

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO,

Roopnagar.Respondent

Complaint Case No. 295 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar.

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2021

Shri Jatinder Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 10.09.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Roopnagar.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant/applicant is present today, whereas none has appeared on behalf of the SPIO. The complainant/applicant stated that no information has been provided to him by the SPIO.

I have gone through the Order dated 16.06.2021 and on that date Shri Amrik Singh, VDO was present and he requested for some time to provide the sought for information to the complainant/applicant, so the SPIO was directed to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant.

But today Shri Amrik Singh is absent and neither he has sent any reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant. He has not complied with the Order of the Commission. The complainant/applicant has filed RTI application on 10.09.2020 and till date the respondent has not provided the sought for information to the applicant. So, a compensation of Rs.2,000/- is issued in favour of the complainant/applicant to be paid by the SPIO from the funds of public authority by way of demand draft and be sent to the applicant through registered post within 15 days and compliance be sent to the Commission.

The SPIO is further directed to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the reply to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within 15 days. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission, a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 26.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Amrik Singh, (M: 98768-00860), Block J/26/100, BRS Nagar, Ludhiana.		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Civil Surgeon,		
Ludhiana.		Respondent

Complaint Case No. 443 of 2020

Present:- Shri Amrik Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2021

Shri Amrik Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 22.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today and neither any mail has been sent by both the parties to the Commission.

I have gone through the Order dated 17.09.2020 and the complainant-applicant was directed to visit the office of the SPIO on the next day i.e. 18.09.2020 and the SPIO was directed to provide the sought for information to the complainant-applicant.

But the SPIO is absent today and neither he has sent any compliance report to the Commission regarding providing the information to the applicant.

So, a last and final opportunity is granted to the SPIO to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the same to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within a week. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing and he will be penalized upto Rs.25,000/-.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 14.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Amrik Singh,	(M: 98768-00860),
Block J/26/100, BF	RS Nagar,
Ludhiana.	

..... Complainant

Public Information Officer, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 445 of 2020

Present:- Shri Amrik Singh, complainant/applicant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

Vs

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2021

Shri Amrik Singh, complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 22.05.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ludhiana.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

Both the parties are absent today and neither any mail has been sent by both the parties to the Commission.

I have gone through the Order dated 17.09.2020 and the complainant-applicant was directed to visit the office of the SPIO on the next day i.e. 18.09.2020 and the SPIO was directed to provide the sought for information to the complainant-applicant.

But the SPIO is absent today and neither he has sent any compliance report to the Commission regarding providing the information to the applicant.

So, a last and final opportunity is granted to the SPIO to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant/applicant and send the same to the Commission as well as to the complainant/applicant within a week. In case of non compliance of the Order of the Commission a Show Cause Notice will be issued to the SPIO on the next date of hearing and he will be penalized upto Rs.25,000/-.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 14.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.ir Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Amritpal Kaur, D/o Shri Surjan Singh, R/o New Aatam Nagar, Gali NO. 6/8, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o DSP, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority: O/o DSP, Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2257 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Smt. Amritpal Kaur, appellant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO O/o DSP Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana.

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2021

Smt. Amritpal Kaur, appellant filed RTI application dated 09.03.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o DSP Jagraon, Distt. Ludhiana. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 23.06.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 21.08.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

The appellant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the respondent. The appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to her by the SPIO.

The Commission has received a mail sent by the SPIO on 31.12.2020, diarized vide no.19660, which is a copy of letter no.451 dated 29.12.2020 along with copies of some documents.

I have gone through letter no.451 dated 29.12.2020 and it is submitted by the SPIO that the requisite information has been sent to the appellant vide letter no.448 dated 25.12.2020 through registered post.

But as the appellant stated that the sought for information has not been provided to her by the SPIO, so the SPIO is directed that the documentary information regarding the RTI application dated 09.03.2020 be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 29.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.i

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Naveen Kumar, S/o Shri Baldev Raj, R/o 12/3, Guru Nanak Nagar, Tripari, Patiala.

......Appellant.

Public Information Officer, O/ o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

First Appellate Authority: O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2234 of 2020

Vs

Present:- Shri Naveen Kumar, appellant is absent.

None present on behalf of the SPIO O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala.

ORDER

Shri Naveen Kumar, appellant filed RTI application dated 27.02.2020 and sought some information from the SPIO, O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala. When no information was provided to him by the SPIO, then he filed First Appeal before the First Appellate Authority on 23.06.2020 and then Second Appeal before the Punjab State Information Commission on 20.08.2020. The case was registered and allocated to the Bench. Notice of hearing was issued to both the parties for today through **CISCO Webex Meetings Software.**

Both the parties are absent today and neither they have sent any mail to the Commission.

I have gone through the RTI application dated 27.02.2020 and the appellant sought information regarding Gobind bagh, Kohinoor enclave, Patiala.

So, the PIO is directed that the attested copies of sought for information, specifically point-wise, be sent to the appellant through registered post within 15 days and copy of the same be sent to the Commission as compliance. In case of non compliance of the order of the Commission a show cause notice U/s 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005 will be issued to the PIO on the next date of hearing and he will be penalized upto Rs.25,000/-.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 27.07.2021 at 11:30 A.M.

(Avtar Singh Kaler)
State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Dated: 01.07.2021

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864119, Email: - psic29@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Shri Mohammad Anwar (Ansari), S/o Shri Mohammad Sadik, R/o Ward No. 8, Ahmedgarh, Distt. Sangrur.

......Complainant.

Public Information Officer, O/o BDPO, Malerkotla-1, Distt. Sangrur.

.....Respondent

Complaint Case No. 304 of 2021

Vs

Present:- Shri Mohammad Anwar (Ansari), complainant/applicant is present.

None present on behalf of the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Malerkotla-1, Distt. Sangrur.

ORDER

Dated: 01.07.2021

Shri Mohammad Anwar (Ansari), complainant/applicant filed RTI application dated 23.10.2020 before the Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur. The RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o DDPO, Sangrur vide letter dated 06.11.2020. Then again the RTI application was transferred U/s 6(3) of the RTI Act, 2005 to the SPIO, O/o BDPO, Malerkotla-1, Distt. Sangrur vide letter dated 13.11.2020.

Today the case is heard through CISCO Webex Meetings Software.

The complainant-applicant is present today, whereas none has come present on behalf of the SPIO. The complainant-applicant stated that in compliance to the Order dated 16.06.2021 he has visited the office of the PIO, but the sought for information has not been provided to him.

The SPIO is absent today and neither he has provided the sought for information to the appellant. The conduct of the SPIO is not fair and condemnable, which shows denial of information and defiance of the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005. So, a **show cause notice** is issued to Ms. Pinki Garg, SPIO-cum-BDPO, Malerkotla-1, Distt. Sangrar that why the complete sought for information has not been provided to the applicant within the stipulated period and so why she may not be penalized upto Rs. 25,000/- under the provisions of RTI Act, 2005.

The SPIO is directed to file written reply to the show cause notice and send the same to the Commission atleast 10 days before the next date of hearing and an opportunity of personal hearing will be afforded to her on the next date of hearing.

The SPIO is further directed to file reply to the complaint filed by the complainant-applicant and send the same to the Commission as well as to the complainant-applicant within 15 days and the SPIO is also directed to send the amount of compensation of Rs. 2,000/- by way of demand draft to the applicant through registered post within 15 days and compliance be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Both the parties should connect through CISCO WEBEX MEETINGS Software (Meeting No. 1582695783) on the next date of hearing i.e. 26.08.2021 at 11:30 A.M.